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Questions and Answers Regarding the Teacher Residency Implementation 

Grants Request for Applications (RFA) 

August 30, 2022 
 

Questions Regarding the RFA, Timelines, Eligibility, and Allowable Practices 

1. Question: We plan to apply - deadlines are October 2022 and spring 2023?   
Answer: Yes. The due date for the open Teacher Residency Implementation RFA is 
October 14, 2022. The next Teacher Residency Implementation RFA timeline will be 
published when the RFA is re-released, which Commission staff anticipates will be in 
early 2023, with an anticipated due date for applications in spring 2023. 

2. Question: May an LEA apply for an implementation grant even if they did not apply for 
or receive a capacity grant?  
Answer: Yes. 

3. Question: My LEA just received the Teacher Residency Expansion Grant. I was 
wondering if the Teacher Residency Implementation Grant is different and whether we 
are eligible for an Implementation and Capacity grant if we received the 
Expansion Grant?  
Answer: Teacher Residency Program Expansion and Implementation grants were 
authorized by the same legislation and allow funding to be used for the exact same 
activities. LEAs that operate an existing residency program may apply for either an 
expansion grant or an implementation grant. It is expected that LEAs that have not yet 
implemented a Teacher Residency Program will not apply for expansion funds and will 
apply for implementation funds. Current grantees are eligible for all three grant types at 
any time.   

4. Question: Is there flexibility regarding the number of residents by residency area? For 
example, what if we project there will be 15 residents in Special Education in our 
application, but we wind up having 13 special education and 2 additional ones in a 
Single Subject STEM area?  
Answer: Commission staff expects that there may be varying enrollment numbers 
annually. In the example provided above, the shifted enrollment of residents by 
credential type is allowable as long as both of those credential areas were identified on 
Appendix D of the original grant application.  

5. Question: Is it allowable to change IHEs when transitioning from [a Commission funded] 
Capacity grant to an Implementation grant? If so, what’s that process?  
Answer: Yes. The LEA grantee should notify Commission staff as soon as possible if an 
IHE partner needs to be added or replaced during the life of the capacity grant. When 
applying for any new grant, the name of the new IHE partner will be included in the 
application. 

6. Question: For #4 Key Program Personnel and Shared Program Governance, can charter 
schools include CMO staff? 
Answer: Yes. Please see pages 7 and 42 of the RFA for more information regarding 
Charter Schools and Charter Management Organizations and key staff and leadership.  
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7. Question: Regarding this sentence: “Once an application has been approved and a grant 
award has been disbursed, an LEA or consortium may not alter the list of approved 
grant funded categories,” does this mean that if we do not initially budget for a certain 
line item, we are unable to use grant funds for that line item? For example, if our 
application lists $0 for examination fees, are we not allowed to use grant funds toward 
examination fees at any point?  
Answer: Yes.  

8. Question: To diversify the teacher workforce, does the LEA have autonomy to 
determine the qualities that bring diversity? For example, in addition to gender or 
race/ethnicity, we would like to consider residents who were first-generation college 
students or have a similar socioeconomic status to our community. 
Answer: In addition to gender or race/ethnicity, it is a local decision to include other 
traditionally underrepresented groups. 

9. Question: If a county office of education would like to add districts in out years, is it 
possible to add more later or should they list all potential districts now? 
Answer: It is possible for a county office of education to add districts from within the 
county after earning a grant award, however, grantees will not be provided extra 
funding for any resulting increased program size.   

10. Question: If an LEA has just been awarded an Expansion grant in the most recent round 
and wants to further expand resident numbers and credential types, is the 
Implementation Grant the best path forward for seeking funding, or should they wait for 
the next round of Expansion Grants? 
Answer: The LEA in this scenario is eligible for either grant type; thus, it is a local 
decision about which works best for the applicant.   

11. Question: The links to the two report templates in the RFA are not active. Will these 
links to Grant Program Annual Report and the Teacher Residency Implementation Grant 
Program Projections Report be made available soon? 
Answer: These links have been fixed.   

12. Question: Can the LEA Contact Person and LEA Fiscal Agent be the same person? 
Answer: Yes. The LEA contact person should be the representative who is authorized to 
sign the grant award agreement.  The LEA fiscal agent should e the person responsible 
for grant budget oversight.   

13. Question: Given that we are a county office located in a rural area are we considered a 
high needs area? Can we recruit in any credential area that has been identified? 
Answer: Yes. Please see Appendix H – Statutory Priority Points for the appropriate space 
to indicate the location of the applicant LEA. All credential areas listed on Appendix D – 
Program Summary are available to all applicants.   

14. Question: Our question is in relation to targeting the number of annual residents in 
each credential/program type (Appendix D). For instance, we may project 3 residents in 
special education, yet we end up having 5 residents who are in the special education 
residency program. What is the process to change our projected numbers? Will we have 
latitude to make changes based on our partner district needs? 
Answer: Grant awards are based on the annual projections listed in Appendix D.  
Grantees will not be allowed to exceed the annual number of residents they identify.  
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However, if an application includes more than one credential area on Appendix D, 
grantees may shift to accommodate enrollment. For example, if the application projects 
20 total residents annually -10 special education and 10 single subject STEM residents - 
a grantee may enroll 18 special education and 2 STEM residents.   

15. Question: How do we think about the $25K/resident if the grant goes until 2026? Do we 
write for a certain number of residents each year? Like we think we can host 10 
residents per year, so we write that out until 2026? Or do we write a new grant each 
year? 
Answer: Appendix D – Program Summary and Appendix G – Budget Overview ask 
applicants to project annual enrollment and budget details. Grants are renewable 
annually after Commission staff review annual reports. Grantees will not need to write a 
new application to renew funds.  

16. Question: I think we are confused between the two implementation or expansion 
because we have a very strong existing partnership with our local university to host and 
train aspiring teachers but not in a specific residency format? 
Answer: Eligible applicants for Teacher Residency Expansion Grants are LEAs or a 

consortium of LEAs, currently working in partnership with one or more Commission-

approved preparation programs within a regionally accredited IHE that operates a 

teacher residency pathway for the proposed credential area. If an LEA does not 

currently operate a teacher residency program with available data from at least one 

cohort of residents, they are not eligible to apply for an expansion grant and would need 

to apply for an implementation grant.   

17. Question: If we are starting a new program but think we may be interested in moving 
directly to Implementation (skipping Capacity), would the notion be that if approved for 
the grant funds, we would recruit in Spring and the residents would start in fall of 2023? 
Answer: This is a local decision. LEA/IHE partnerships will establish their preferred 
enrollment schedule (spring, summer, fall, winter) in their application.  

18. Question: If we want to increase the # of residents in our residency program, but in the 
same credential areas + same IHE partner, which grant is applicable? 
Answer: Applicant LEAs currently working in partnership with one or more Commission-
approved preparation programs within a regionally accredited IHE that operate a 
teacher residency pathway are eligible for both expansion and implementation grants.   

19. Question: We were awarded the capacity grant in the spring to increase our number of 
mentors starting this school year. We want to ultimately increase the number of 
residents and an idea our special ed coordinator had is to give our paraeducators an 
incentive to join the program when they graduate. Can we use this grant to financially 
assist our paraeducators while they finish their BA? 
Answer: No. Authorizing legislation defines a teacher residency program as “a grant 
applicant-based program that partners with one or more commission-approved teacher 
preparation programs offered by a regionally accredited institution of higher education 
in which a prospective teacher teaches at least one-half time alongside a teacher of 
record, who is designated as the experienced mentor teacher, for at least one full school 
year while engaging in initial preparation coursework.” The paraeducators described in 



4 
 

this question are not yet enrolled in an initial teacher preparation program.  The 
applicant may wish to explore the Classified School Employee Teacher Credentialing 
Program to support this work.  

20. Question: Is it fair to say that the Implementation grant applies to both new and existing 
residencies and the Expansion grant only applies to existing residencies? 
Answer: Yes.  

21. Question: What is the expected or average timeframe for the capacity grants? 
Answer: LEA/IHE partnerships that were awarded a capacity grant from the 2021 

authorizing legislation may expend grant funds through June 30, 2026. 

22. Question: Is it a year for Capacity grants? And then apply for implementation next year? 

Or can you do two at once (e.g., do a six-month capacity planning phase with an 

implementation grant immediately following in the fall?) 

Answer: This is a local decision. Eligible applicants are free to apply to RFAs when they 

are prepared to do so. Funding from multiple Teacher Residency Grant funded programs 

may be spent concurrently.   

23. Question: Question 12 (page 47) of the RFA refers to this being a 5-year grant, but I am 
unclear how it can be 5 years (2022-23, 2023-24, 2024-25, 2025-26). Am I missing 
something? 
Answer: Applicants to this RFA would get funding for a maximum of four years 2022-23, 
2023-24, 2024-25, and 2025-26. 

 

Questions Regarding Use of Grant Funds  

24. Question: What’s the admin cost percentage cap?  
Answer: Authorizing legislation caps program administration costs at 5% of the grant 
award.    

25. Question: Has the $25,000 living stipend been increased?  
Answer: 2021 authorizing legislation allows grantees to spend up to $25,000 per 
resident which is a $5,000 per resident increase from the 2018 legislation.  

26. Question: Aside from the admin cost and $25,000 living stipend, is there room for 
spending grant funds on supplies, marketing/advertising, recruitment efforts, and 
other?  
Answer: Please refer to Appendix F of the Teacher Residency Implementation RFA for 
the definitions of allowable spending categories. Authorizing legislation allows grantees 
to spend up to $25,000 of grant funds per resident.    

27. Question: We have already started our residents for the 2022-23 school year and 
obviously the agreement we had them sign doesn’t have the conditions required to use 
these grant funds. With awards not being announced until November, how will we be 
able to use any Year 1 funds?  
Answer: Grant funds may not be expended on programs or program activities that 
began prior to the grant award.  

https://www.ctc.ca.gov/educator-prep/grant-funded-programs/Classified-Sch-Empl-Teacher-Cred-Prog
https://www.ctc.ca.gov/educator-prep/grant-funded-programs/Classified-Sch-Empl-Teacher-Cred-Prog
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28. Question: If an LEA is launching a residency program in Fall 2022 while concurrently 
applying for the implementation grant, would grant funds be used for residents starting 
in 2023? 
Answer: Yes. Grant funds awarded from this RFA will be expended on residents in 
Teacher Residency Programs that begin after the grant has been awarded to the LEA.    

29. Question: It appears based on the FAQs that the budget form should only reflect 1 year 
of expenses and that it’s expected that we will serve the same number of residents each 
year—is this accurate?  
Answer: Yes.  

30. Question: Can the $25,000 per resident be used towards tuition?  
Answer: Yes. Please refer to Appendix F of the Teacher Residency Implementation RFA 
for the definitions of allowable spending categories.  

31. Question: We are planning a program that will grow over time so that there will be 
more residents in later years of the grant period than in the first year. However, the RFA 
asks for a one-year budget, which wouldn't account for different levels of funding from 
one year to the next. So, should we apply for funding (up to $25,000 per resident) for 
the number of residents we anticipate having say in year 3 or 4? So that if awarded 
funding, we would have enough funding for that time and in earlier years, we would 
have that amount available, but if we have fewer residents, we would not need to draw 
down all of it?  
Answer: Applicants may indicate plans to scale a residency model when responding to 
RFA Question #3 in describing the program to be implemented as well as RFA Question 
#7 in the budget narrative. Commission staff with work with grantees annually to 
determine disbursements.   

32. Question: What if the resident doesn't complete the program? What happens to the 
grant/funds that are allocated to that particular resident? 
Answer: The grantee LEA would be responsible for returning the funds for that resident. 
They may do this by collecting the funds back from the resident and/or by using LEA 
funds.  Please refer to subdivisions (m-p) of the authorizing legislation for more 
information on recovering grant funds.    

33. Question: Can we use grant funds to support a resident who does not fulfill a diversity 
need or any of the targeted credential types?  
Answer: No. Grant funding may only be used for the categories as described in the grant 
application.  

34. Question: What latitude do we have to make budgetary changes during the year? For 
instance, if our mileage expenses increase due to gas prices can we use unspent funds 
allocated to supplies? 
Answer: Grantees may shift funds among the categories approved in the budget section 
of the approved application. Any shift of funds totaling 10% or more of the grant award 
will require prior approval from Commission staff.  

35. Question: If the application is for a consortium that serves multiple districts, can 
districts within the consortium provide part of the matching funds or must it only be 
from the lead LEA? If so, what type of documentation would be required from CTC from 
each district to ensure that the match is met? 
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Answer: Yes. Consortium partners may provide matching funds. The lead LEA in the 
consortium will determine what documentation needs to be submitted by the 
consortium partners.   

36. Question: Can you please confirm that the budget narrative should only reflect 
requested funds for one year (versus the entirety of the grant)? This is our assumption 
since the budget form should only reflect one year. If so, do we need to show the actual 
math calculations? 
Answer: It is expected that the Year One budget outlined in Appendix G – Budget 
Overview will be the annual expenditures for the Teacher Residency Grant program over 
the life of the grant.  

37. Question: If a Resident fails to complete his/her Preliminary Credential or Service 
Agreement, is there a repayment plan option? Pg. 22 (m) and (n) state that the LEA will 
need to repay the commission within 60 days of learning that a Resident teacher fails to 
earn a preliminary credential or complete the service agreement. I’m wondering about 
the reasoning and process for this logistically. For our current grant funds, we have an 
account within our district that maintains the funds for the Residency program. 
Whatever we don’t use, we will return at the end of the final year (this year). For 
Residents who need a repayment plan, they will be reimbursing the grant through us 
and have the option for a repayment plan. My concern is that it may be challenging to 
repay within 60 days especially if there are multiple people who fall in this category. 
Answer: The legislative language quoted in this question pertains to the grantee. 

Commission staff will continue the current practice of working with grantees to adjust 

annual grant fund disbursement based on actual enrollment and expenditure data 

provided to us in reports.   

38. Question: What examples can you provide for offering Resident financial support? 
(Pg.35, #6) 
Answer: Legislative language allows residents to benefit from multiple state and federal 

grant programs. An example would be the Golden State Teacher Grant program that is 

administered by the California Student Aid Commission.  

39. Question: How much tuition is typically covered for Residents? (pg. 46) 
Answer: This is a local decision. Legislative language does not provide any limit or 

guidance on this topic.   

40. Question: Are mentor stipends required or is hourly pay ok to establish? (pg. 47) 
Answer: This is a local decision.   

41. Question: The RFA indicates that the budget should be pegged to $25,000 per trainee 
per year. Is this inclusive of administrative costs, or can these be budgeted in addition to 
the $25,000 per trainee? 
Answer: The $25,000 per resident is inclusive of administrative costs. 

42. Question: Per page 6 of the RFA, we understand that the LEA must provide “an 
employment opportunity for each resident to fulfill the mandated 4-year service 
commitment.” Our HR department has some questions related to this: Do we have to 
guarantee employment to the residents or just provide an employment opportunity? 
What happens if they aren’t hired because they didn’t pass the interview process?  
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Answer: Authorizing legislation mandates that the grantee LEA offer the resident a 
teaching assignment once the resident has earned a preliminary teaching credential. If 
the LEA does not have a position available or if the resident does not accept an offer of 
employment, the grant funds invested in that resident will need to be repaid either by 
the LEA and/or the resident. Or, if the resident obtains employment in another 
California LEA, the grantee may track the resident’s employment for the four-year 
service requirement. It is important that applicants understand that failure to 
successfully track a resident who leaves the LEA will result in the grantee repaying the 
proportionately adjusted grant funds invested in the resident preparation.      

43. Question: Does the resident have to go through the regular hiring process?   
Answer: This is a local decision.  

44. Question: We are working on a residency implementation grant and have a question 
about the consortium districts’ obligation to hire residents and the residents’ obligation 
to work for the districts within the consortium. Our grant is going to be focused on 
preparing multiple subject bilingual residents. If one of the districts ends up hiring a 
bilingual resident to teach in a non-dual immersion position (e.g., English speaking 
Kindergarten class) could this be counted as a year of service for the resident?  
Answer: Residents must be hired as intended and described in the grant application.    

45. Question: My district is on a year-round calendar. We recruit at the end of each year for 
the upcoming cohort for the following year. Candidates begin the process of getting 
cleared with Human Resources, but they can’t begin until they are cleared, which can be 
4-6 weeks into the school year, but no more than 25% of the school year. Will this be ok 
for the Expansion Grant requirements? 
Answer: No. Authorizing legislation for Teacher Residency Grant Programs requires that 

residents are “prospective teachers [who] teach at least one-half time alongside a 

teacher of record, who is designated as the experienced mentor teacher, for at least one 

full school year while engaging in initial preparation coursework.” If the residency 

placement allows a resident to work with a mentor for at least one full school year or 

one full calendar year, the requirement will be met.   

46. Question: Will the end-of-year reporting be the same as the reporting required for the 
current Residency Grant Reports? Pg. 18 of the Expansion Grant mentions an end-of-
year budget form and a program report. Are you able to share these prior to the 
application deadline, please?  
Answer: Commission staff are working to update the format of the report, but the data 

collection categories and annual July deadline are expected to remain the same.   

47. Question: Does the teacher service agreement need to begin in Year 1, or can it begin in 
Year 2? Pg. 21 states Year 1, but in the current Residency Grant, teachers have a buffer 
year and may begin Year 2 if no positions are available in Year 1. 
Answer: Authorizing legislation has remained consistent on this topic. Statute states, “a 

candidate shall have five school years to complete the four-school-year teaching 

commitment.”   
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Questions Regarding Grantee Obligations  

48. Question: Per page 6 of the RFA, we understand that the LEA must provide “an 
employment opportunity for each resident to fulfill the mandated 4-year service 
commitment.” Our HR department has some questions related to this: Do we have to 
guarantee employment to the residents or just provide an employment opportunity? 
What happens if they aren’t hired because they didn’t pass the interview process?  
Answer: Authorizing legislation mandates that the grantee LEA offer the resident a 
teaching assignment once the resident has earned a preliminary teaching credential. If 
the LEA does not have a position available or if the resident does not accept an offer of 
employment, the grant funds invested in that resident will need to be repaid either by 
the LEA and/or the resident. Or, if the resident obtains employment in another 
California LEA, the grantee may track the resident’s employment for the four-year 
service requirement. It is important that applicants understand that failure to 
successfully track a resident who leaves the LEA will result in the grantee repaying the 
proportionately adjusted grant funds invested in the resident preparation.      

49. Question: Does the resident have to go through the regular hiring process?   
Answer: This is a local decision.  

50. Question: We are working on a residency implementation grant and have a question 
about the consortium districts’ obligation to hire residents and the residents’ obligation 
to work for the districts within the consortium. Our grant is going to be focused on 
preparing multiple subject bilingual residents. If one of the districts ends up hiring a 
bilingual resident to teach in a non-dual immersion position (e.g., English speaking 
Kindergarten class) could this be counted as a year of service for the resident?  
Answer: No. Residents must be hired as intended and described in the grant application. 
If, however, the Appendix D – Program Summary submitted with the application 
includes the “Diversifying teacher workforce that reflects the LEA community’s diversity 
– Multiple Subjects with our without added authorizations” option AND the resident 
meets the diversification description in the application, then the year of service would 
count.     

51. Question: My district is on a year-round calendar. We recruit at the end of each year for 
the upcoming cohort for the following year. Candidates begin the process of getting 
cleared with Human Resources, but they can’t begin until they are cleared, which can be 
4-6 weeks into the school year, but no more than 25% of the school year. Will this be ok 
for the Expansion Grant requirements? 
Answer: No. Authorizing legislation for Teacher Residency Grant Programs requires that 

residents are “prospective teachers [who] teach at least one-half time alongside a 

teacher of record, who is designated as the experienced mentor teacher, for at least one 

full school year while engaging in initial preparation coursework.” If the residency 

placement allows a resident to work with a mentor for at least one full school year or 

one full calendar year, the requirement will be met.   

52. Question: Will the end-of-year reporting be the same as the reporting required for the 
current Residency Grant Reports? Pg. 18 of the Expansion Grant mentions an end-of-
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year budget form and a program report. Are you able to share these prior to the 
application deadline, please?  
Answer: Commission staff are working to update the format of the report, but the data 

collection categories and annual July deadline are expected to remain the same.   

53. Question: Does the teacher service agreement need to begin in Year 1, or can it begin in 
Year 2? Pg. 21 states Year 1, but in the current Residency Grant, teachers have a buffer 
year and may begin Year 2 if no positions are available in Year 1. 
Answer: Authorizing legislation has remained consistent on this topic. Statute states, “a 

candidate shall have five school years to complete the four-school-year teaching 

commitment.” 

 

Resources for Applicants: 

1. Additional Resources section of the Commission’s Teacher Residency Grant Program 

webpage  

2. Join the CA. Teacher Residency Lab to learn more about the Teacher Residency Grant 

Program Application Support Series.  

Participants will receive an overview and support to prepare strong teacher residency 

grant applications for the CA. Commission on Teacher Credentialing (CTC). The CA. 

Teacher Residency Lab (Lab) Coaches will offer virtual drop-in sessions on Mondays 

where an overview of the teacher residency grant program will be shared. There will 

also be follow-up sessions on Wednesdays to provide individualized grant writing 

support.  

Participants will: 

• Learn about the CTC Teacher Residency Grant Program and its benefits 
• Access resources, materials, and templates to support strong grant applications 
• Receive follow up support with a 1 coach: 1 program (LEA & IHE) ratio on 

Wednesdays 
• Learn more about how to obtain additional grant writing and program 

implementation supports from the Lab 

To learn more about the coaching sessions please click this link for the event flyer.  

 

https://www.ctc.ca.gov/educator-prep/grant-funded-programs/teacher-residency-grant-program
https://www.ctc.ca.gov/educator-prep/grant-funded-programs/teacher-residency-grant-program
https://gcc02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdrive.google.com%2Ffile%2Fd%2F1AqvCiokRQDtgPyQKIJjfUFpuSyQ_7sc3%2Fview%3Fusp%3Dsharing&data=05%7C01%7CTeacherResGrants%40ctc.ca.gov%7Ceedb14139c48436ac1de08da7c830efc%7C78276a93cafd497081b54e5074e42910%7C0%7C0%7C637959199582254199%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000%7C%7C%7C&sdata=t0M8hdTSkf6wpqSqDd4r4MDcBCA9YHK%2BgZrGucBEAYo%3D&reserved=0

